

Consolidated Segment Information (2Q FY2009)

1. Net sales and operating income by business segment

For the second quarter of FY2009 (July 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of yen						
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	98,824	28,907	28,778	2,367	158,876	-	158,876
Intersegment	1,404	120	64	10,113	11,702	-11,702	-
Total sales	100,228	29,028	28,842	12,480	170,579	-11,702	158,876
Operating income	150	-4,260	-1,874	807	-5,176	-717	-5,894

For the first Half of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of yen						
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	177,183	52,845	56,862	4,271	291,162	-	291,162
Intersegment	2,255	472	104	16,392	19,225	-19,225	-
Total sales	179,439	53,317	56,966	20,664	310,387	-19,225	291,162
Operating income	-4,679	-13,462	-2,355	1,072	-19,424	-1,092	-20,517

2. Consolidated geographic segment information

For the second quarter of FY2009 (July 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of yen							
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	144,691	1,674	1,806	2,413	8,291	158,876	-	158,876
Intersegment	12,226	149	35	6,806	1,895	21,114	-21,114	-
Total sales	156,918	1,824	1,841	9,220	10,186	179,991	-21,114	158,876
Operating income	-4,618	-13	-59	-1,169	457	-5,403	-491	-5,894

For the first Half of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of yen							
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	263,785	3,474	3,711	4,507	15,683	291,162	-	291,162
Intersegment	20,219	335	73	11,991	3,662	36,280	-36,280	-
Total sales	284,004	3,809	3,784	16,499	19,345	327,443	-36,280	291,162
Operating income	-19,041	-54	-97	-1,706	835	-20,064	-452	-20,517

3. Net overseas sales

For the second quarter of FY2009 (July 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of U.S. yen						
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	Total	
Overseas sales	3,213	4,054	20,233	12,726	6,895	47,124	
Consolidated net sales						158,876	
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales:	2.0%	2.6%	12.7%	8.0%	4.3%	29.7%	

For the first Half of FY2009 (April 1 - September 30, 2009)

	Millions of U.S. yen						
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	Total	
Overseas sales	5,324	6,866	37,892	21,063	13,891	85,037	
Consolidated net sales						291,162	
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales:	1.8%	2.4%	13.0%	7.2%	4.8%	29.2%	

Consolidated Segment Information (2Q FY2010)

Sales and income or loss information of consolidated segment

For the first Half of FY2010 (April 1 - September 30, 2010)

Millions of yen

	Energy Solutions	Environment Solutions	Semiconductors	ED&C Components	Vending Machines	Magnetic Disks	Others	Total	Adjustment	P/L
Sales										
Unaffiliated customer	23,112	109,918	41,266	29,330	39,478	19,843	34,540	297,489	-	297,489
Intersegment	556	5,098	706	2,178	313	0	16,813	25,667	-25,667	-
Total sales	23,668	115,016	41,973	31,509	39,791	19,843	51,353	323,157	-25,667	297,489
Segment income	-2,731	-4,462	1,834	964	-2,396	-2,303	-356	-9,451	-1,552	-11,004

For the second quarter of FY2010 (July 1 - September 30, 2010)

Millions of yen

	Energy Solutions	Environment Solutions	Semiconductors	ED&C Components	Vending Machines	Magnetic Disks	Others	Total	Adjustment	P/L
Sales										
Unaffiliated customer	11,346	59,088	20,605	15,431	21,597	7,924	19,095	155,088	-	155,088
Intersegment	429	2,514	479	1,178	139	-	9,082	13,824	-13,824	-
Total sales	11,776	61,602	21,085	16,609	21,737	7,923	28,177	168,912	-13,824	155,088
Segment income	-1,614	-1,675	1,056	814	-852	-2,396	230	-4,437	-969	-5,407

For the first Half of FY2010 (April 1 - September 30, 2010)

Millions of U.S. dollars

	Energy Solutions	Environment Solutions	Semiconductors	ED&C Components	Vending Machines	Magnetic Disks	Others	Total	Adjustment	P/L
Sales										
Unaffiliated customer	275	1,309	491	349	470	236	411	3,542	-	3,542
Intersegment	7	61	8	26	4	0	200	306	-306	-
Total sales	282	1,369	500	375	474	236	611	3,847	-306	3,542
Segment income	-33	-53	22	11	-29	-27	-4	-113	-18	-131

For the second quarter of FY2010 (July 1 - September 30, 2010)

Millions of U.S. dollars

	Energy Solutions	Environment Solutions	Semiconductors	ED&C Components	Vending Machines	Magnetic Disks	Others	Total	Adjustment	P/L
Sales										
Unaffiliated customer	135	703	245	184	257	94	227	1,846	-	1,846
Intersegment	5	30	6	14	2	-	108	165	-165	-
Total sales	140	733	251	198	259	94	335	2,011	-165	1,846
Segment income	-19	-20	13	10	-10	-29	3	-53	-12	-64